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F~ Eggemeyer 
Willialllson 

Certified Public Accountants, PC 

To the Board of Education of 
St. Charles R-VI School District 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Report on the Financial Statements 

MEMBERS OF THE 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental activities, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of St. Charles R-VI School District, as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note l; this includes· determining that the modified 
cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the 
circumstances. Management is also.responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements." 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the st. Charles R-VI School District, as of June 30, 2020, and the respective 
changes in modified cash basis financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the 
modified cash basis of accounting as described in Note 1. 

6240 S. Lindbergh, Ste 101· St. Louis, MO 63123· (314) 845-7999· Fax (314) 845-7770 
205 S. Main· Columbia, IL 62236· (618) 281-4999· Fax (618) 281-9533· www.afewcpas.com 



Basis of Accounting 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial 
statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with 
respect to that matter. 

Other Matters 
Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the St. Charles R-VI School District's basic financial statements. The budgetary comparison 
information and related noted and schedule of selected statistics, are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards, and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The schedule of federal expenditures is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of federal expenditures is fairly stated in 
all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The budgetary comparison information and related notes, and schedule of selected statistics have not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly we 
do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 18, 2020, on 
our consideration of the St. Charles R-VI School District's internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the St. Charles R-VI School District's internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the St. Charles R-VI School District's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

fid!c~d-w~ 
Fick, Eggemeyer & Williamson, CPA's 
Saint Louis, Missouri 
August 18, 2020 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

JUNE 30, 2020 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

None 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET POSITION 

Restricted for: 
Student scholarships 
Self-insurance 
Capital projects 
Debt service 

Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

20,378,846 
13,839,535 

34,218,381 

302,931 
2,905,276 
4,334,844 
6,296,484 

20,378,846 

34,218,381 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
3 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Charges for Operating Capital 
Services Grants and Grants and 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS Expenses and Sales Contributions Contributions 
Governmental activities: 

Instruction 
Student services 
Instructional staff support 
Building administration 
General administration and central services 
Operations of plant 
Transportation 
Food service 
Community services 
Facility acquisition and construction 
Debt service 

Interest and fiscal charges 
Principal 

Total governmental activities 

$ 46,094,926 $ 

5,616,339 
1,895,244 
4,645,664 
7,474,826 
7,912,406 
2,821,435 
1,841,686 

975,120 
13,212,033 

2,161,765 
14,465,281 

$ 109,116,725 $ 

General revenues: 
Property taxes levied 
Other taxes 
Prop C - sales tax 

3,360,486 $ 15,254,117 $ 

85,870 465,718 
769,055 1,091,653 
758,355 

4,973,766 $ 16,811,488 $ 

Federal and State aid not restricted to specific purposes 
Miscellaneous 
Investment earnings 

Bond proceeds 
Total general and other revenues 

Changes in net position 
Net position - beginning 
Net position - ending 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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212,103 

212,103 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (27,268,220) 
(5,616,339) 
(1,895,244) 
(4,645,664) 
(7,474,826) 
(7,912,406) 
(2,269,847) 

19,022 
(216,765) 

(13,212,033) 

(2,161,765) 
(14,465,281) 
(87,119,368) 

58,011,793 
1,544,907 
4,987,813 

908,745 
2,357,648 

694,787 
6,875,000 

75,380,693 
(11,738,675) 
45,957,056 

$ 34,218,381 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2020 

Special Debt Capital 
General Revenue Service Projects 

Fund Fund Fund Fund 

$ 20,378,846 $ $ $ 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,208,207 6,296,484 4,334,844 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 23,587,053 $ $ 6,296,484 $ 4,334,844 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 

None $ $ $ $ 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 

Restricted 3,208,207 6,296,484 4,334,844 
Unassigned 20,378,846 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 23,587,053 6,296,484 4,334,844 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ 23,587,053 $ $ 6,296,484 $ 4,334,844 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 20,378,846 
13,839,535 

$ 34,218,381 

$ 

13,839,535 
20,378,846 

34,218,381 

$ 34,218,381 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES 

AND FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 

JUNE 30,2020 

Total fund balance - governmental funds $ 34,218,381 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different than 
amounts reported in the balance sheet for governmental funds due to the following items: 

None 

Net position of governmental activities 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

Special Debt 
General Revenue Service 

Revenues collected: Fund Fund Fund 
Local $ 28,323,856 $ 28,829,032 $ 8,816,647 $ 
County 647,312 43,262 175,872 
State 4,706,955 8,068,700 
Federal 2,831,971 1,340,466 
Other 3,043,856 

Total revenues collected 39,553,950 38,281,460 8,992,519 

EXEenditures Eaid: 
Current: 

Instruction 6,828,271 38,707,292 
Student services 2,036,127 3,573,742 
Instructional staff support 550,828 1,342,829 
Building administration 1,595,074 3,050,590 
General administration and central services 5,679,658 1,528,279 
Operations of plant 7,288,670 
Transportation 2,667,534 153,901 
Food service 1,799,732 
Community services 975,120 

Facility acquisition and construction 
Principal, interest and fiscal charges 15,811,894 

Total expenditures paid 29,421,014 48,356,633 15,811,894 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues collected 
over expenditures paid 10,132,936 (10,075,173) (6,819,375) 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Bond proceeds 6,875,000 
Transfers to (from) (10,707,127) 10,075,173 

Net change in fund balances (574,191) 55,625 

Fund balance - beginning 24,161,244 6,240,859 

Fund balance - ending $ 23,587,053 $ $ 6,296,484 $ 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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Capital 
Projects 

Fund 
3,371,070 

42,299 
196,603 

65,149 

3,675,121 

559,363 
6,470 
1,587 

266,889 
623,736 

41,954 

13,212,033 
815,152 

15,527,184 

(11,852,063) 

631,954 

(1l,220,109) 

15,554,953 

4,334,844 

Total 
Govcrnmental 

Funds 
$ 69,340,605 

908,745 
12,972,258 
4,172,437 
3,109,005 

90,503,050 

46,094,926 
5,616,339 
1,895,244 
4,645,664 
7,474,826 
7,912,406 
2,821,435 
1,841,686 

975,120 
13,212,033 
16,627,046 

109,1l6,725 

(18,613,675) 

6,875,000 

(1l,738,675) 

45,957,056 

$ 34,218,381 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - GOVERNMENTAL 

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are 
different because: 

None 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

$ (11,738,675) 

$ (11,738,675) 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The St. Charles R-VI School District is a political subdivision of the State of Missouri and operates under the 
regulations pursuant to Section 162.092 RSMo of the Public School Laws of Missouri, which designates a Board 
of Education to act as the governing authority. 

As discussed further in Note 1, these financial statements are presented on the modified cash basis of accounting. 
This modified cash basis of accounting differs from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAP). Generally accepted accounting principles include all relevant Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements. 

Financial Reporting Entity 
In evaluating how to define the District, for financial reporting purposes, management has considered all potential 
component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in the reporting entity was made by 
applying criteria set forth in GAAP. The basic but not the only criterion for including a potential component unit 
within the reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most 
significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability to 
exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the 
designation of management, the ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters. 
The other criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting entity 
is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the District is able to exercise oversight 
responsibilities. Based upon the application of these criteria, the following is a brief review of each potential 
component unit addressed in defining the District's reporting entity. 

The District's financial reporting entity is comprised of the following: 

Primary Government: St. Charles R-VI School District 

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri and the Public Education Employee Retirement System 
Retirement System were excluded from the reporting entity. These potential component units have been 
appointed jointly by the participating school district's governing bodies. These are independent units that select 
management staff, set user charges, establish budgets and control all aspects of its daily activity. 

Fund Accounting 
The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of legally established funds, each of which is considered a 
separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts which are comprised of its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures. District resources 
are allocated to, and accounted for, in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and 
the means by which spending activities are controlled. The following fund type is used by the District. 

Governmental Funds 
Governmental Funds are those through which most functions of the District are financed. The District's 
expendable fmancial resources are accounted for through Governmental Funds. The measurement focus is upon 
determination of changes in the financial position rather than upon net income determination. 

9 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Governmental Funds focus on the sources, uses and balances of current financial resources. Expendable assets 
are assigned to the various Governmental Funds according to the purposes for which they mayor must be used. 
The difference between Governmental Fund assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. The following are 
the District's Governmental Fund types, each of which the District considers to be a major fund: 

General Fund - Used to account for and report all financial resources not accounted for and reported in another 
fund. 

Special Revenue Fund - Used to account for proceeds of specific revenue sources that are committed or restricted 
to expenditures for specific purposes other than debt service or capital projects. Accounts for expenditures for 
certified employees involved in administration and instruction. 

Debt Service Fund - Accounts for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of principal, interest and 
fiscal charges on general long-term debt. 

Capital Projects Fund - Used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or 
assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital facilities and other 
capital assets. 

Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
The statement of net position and the statement of activities present financial information about the District as a 
whole. These statements include the financial activities of the primary government. Governmental activities 
generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions. 

The government-wide statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus. This is the same 
approach used in the preparation of the proprietary fund financial statements but differs from the manner in which 
governmental fund financial statements are prepared. Governmental fund financial statements therefore include a 
reconciliation between the government-wide statements and the statements for governmental funds. 

The statement of net position presents the financial condition of the governmental activities of the District at year­
end. The government-wide statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program 
revenues for each function of the District's governmental activities. The comparison of direct expenses with 
program revenues identifies the extent to which each governmental function is self-financing or draws from the 
general revenues of the School District. Fiduciary funds are not included in the government-wide financial 
statements. 

Fund Financial Statements 
The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the District's funds. The emphasis of fund 
financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. 

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. All 
governmental fund types are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement focus. The 
financial statements for governmental funds are the statement of assets, liabilities and fund balances arising from 
cash transactions, which generally includes only current assets and current liabilities, and a statement of revenues 
collected, expenditures paid and changes in fund balances, which reports on the sources and uses of current 
financial resources. 

10 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
Measurement focus is a term used to describe "which" transactions are recorded within the various financial 
statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement focus 
applied. 

Measurement Focus 
In the financial statements, the "current financial resources" measurement focus is used: 

All governmental funds utilize a "current financial resources" measurement focus. Only current financial assets 
and liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their operating statements present sources and uses 
of available expendable financial resources at the end of the period. 

Basis of Accounting 
In the financial statements, governmental activities are presented using a modified cash basis of accounting. This 
basis recognizes cash, payroll withholding, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures when they result from cash 
transactions. Accordingly, the District does not record property and equipment, loans payable, or bonds payable 
on the books. This basis is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Interfund Activity 
Interfund transfers are reported as other financing sources/uses in governmental funds. All transfers are 
eliminated within the government-wide financial statements. 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting used by the 
District requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts reported in the 
financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash. Cash Equivalents and Investments 
For the purpose of financial reporting, "cash and cash equivalents" includes all demand and savings accounts, and 
certificates of deposit with an original maturity of three months or less. Certificates of deposits held at local banks 
with an original maturity in excess of three months are reported at cost and as certificates of deposit in the 
financial statements. 

Investments and certificates of deposit held in brokerage accounts are carried at fair value and labeled as 
investments in the financial statements. Fair value is based on quoted market prices. As of June 30, 2020 the 
District had no investments. 

Common Bank Account 
Separate bank accounts are not maintained for all District funds, instead, certain funds maintain their uninvested 
cash balances in a common account with accounting records being maintained to show the portion of the common 
bank account balance attributable to each participating fund. 

Occasionally, certain funds participating in the common bank account will incur overdrafts (deficits) in the 
account. The overdrafts result from expenditures, which have been approved by the School Board. As of June 30, 
2020 there were no overdrafts. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Teachers Salaries 
The salary payment schedule of the District for the 2019 - 20 school year requires the payment of salaries over a 
twelve - month period. Consequently, the July and August 2020 payroll checks are included in the financial 
statements as an expenditure paid in the month of June. This practice has been consistently followed in previous 
years. 

Compensated Absences 
Vacation time, personal business days, and sick leave are considered as expenditures in the year paid. Amounts 
that are unpaid and vested in the employee are payable upon termination. 

Net Position 
Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net investment in capital assets represents the 
cost of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balance of any long-term debt 
used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed 
on its use either through the enabling legislation or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or 
laws or regulations of other governments. All other net position is reported as unrestricted. 

When restricted sources are available for use, it is the District's policy to use restricted resources first, then 
unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Fund Balance 
In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Government Fund 
Type Definitions, the School District classifies governmental fund balances as follows: 

Nonspendable - consists of funds that are not available to be spent, either short term or long term, in either 
form or through legal restrictions. The District did not have any nonspendable resources as of June 30, 2020. 

Restricted - consists of funds that are subject to external enforceable legal restrictions. The following fund 
balances have restricted balances: General, Debt Service, and Capital Projects. 

Committed - consists of funds set aside for a specific purpose by the District's highest level of decision -
making authority, the Board of Education. Formal action, such as a vote of the Board of Education, must be 
taken prior to the end of the fiscal year. The same formal action must be taken to remove or change the 
limitations placed on the funds. The District did not have any committed funds as of June 30, 2020. 

Assigned - consists of funds that are set aside for a specific purpose by the District's highest level of decision -
making authority, the Board of Education or a body or official, such as the superintendent, who has been given 
the authority to assign funds. Assigned funds cannot cause a deficit in unassigned fund balance. The District 
did not have any assigned funds as of June 30, 2020. 

Unassigned - available expendable financial resources in a governmental fund that are not designated for a 
specific purpose. The General fund comprises the unassigned fund balance. 

The School District uses restricted amounts first when both restricted and unrestricted fund balances are available, 
unless there are legal contracts that prohibit doing this. 

12 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 2 - CASH, CASH EQUIV ALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

The District is governed by the deposit and investment limitations of state law. 

Deposits - Missouri statutes require that all deposits with financial institutions be collateralized in an amount at 
least equal to uninsured deposits. At June 30, 2020, the carrying amount of the District's deposits was 
$34,218,381 and the bank balance was $39,255,294. Of the bank balance, $1,553,435 was covered by federal 
depository insurance, and $37,700,298 was covered by collateral held at the Federal Reserve Bank and the 
District's safekeeping bank agent in the District's name. Also, $1,561 was held in the Missouri Securities 
Investment Program (MOSIP). 

Missouri Securities Investment Program (MOSIP) - The District has $1,561 invested in the MOSIP money market 
as of June 30,2020. All funds in the program are invested in accordance with Section 165.051 Missouri Revised 
Statues. Each school district owns a pro-rata share of each investment or deposit which is held in the name of the 
Fund. Since the Fund has the characteristics of a mutual fund, it is not reported by risk category in accordance 
with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - For a deposit, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
the District's deposits may not be returned to it. The District's investment policy does not include custodial credit 
risk requirements. The deposits were not exposed to custodial credit risk for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments - Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities 
are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the government, and are held by the party who sold the security to 
the District or its agent but not in the government's name. The District does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk relating to investments. All investments, evidenced by individual securities, are registered in the name of the 
District or of a type that are not exposed to custodial credit risk. . 

Investment Interest Rate Risk - The District has no policy in place to minimize the risk that the market value of 
securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in general interest rates by structuring the investments portfolio 
so that securities mature to meet cash requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell 
securities on the open market prior to maturity and by investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term 
securities. 

Investment Credit Risk - The District has no policy in place to minimize credit risk, the risk of loss due to the 
failure of the security issuer or backer. 

NOTE 3 - FUND BALANCE TRANSFERS 

The general fund transferred $10,075,173 to the special revenue fund. The general fund also transferred $631,954 
to the capital projects fund. The purposes of the transfers were to fund current operations and current and future 
capital projects, respectively. 

NOTE 4 - SELF-INSURANCE PLAN 

The District has a self-insurance plan which covers substantially all employees' (and their dependents) medical 
and dental expenses. The District has purchased excess loss insurance coverage to protect it from any excessive 
liabilities that could result from medical claims in excess of$150,000 per insured, with an aggregate deductible of 
$9,714,185 or 100% of monthly aggregate deductibles for the policy year, or the minimum aggregate deductible 
for the year. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 5 - CONTINGENCIES 

Grant Audit - The District receives Federal grants and State funding for specific purposes that are subject to 
review and audit. These reviews and audits could lead to requests for reimbursement or to withholding of future 
funding for expenditures disallowed or other noncompliance with the terms of the grants. The District is not 
aware of any noncompliance with Federal or State provisions that might require the District to provide 
reimbursements. 

Risk Management - The District is a member of the Missouri School Insurance Council (MUSIC), a protected, 
self-insurance program of approximately 475 Missouri Public School Districts and Junior College Districts. The 
District does not pay premiums to purchase insurance policies, but it does pay assessments to be a member of a 
self-sustaining risk-sharing group. Part of the assessment is used to purchase excess insurance for the group as a 
whole. The,District paid $881,796 in annual assessments for this insurance. Settled claims have not exceeded 
coverage in any of the past three years. 

The District is not involved in any pending litigation as of the audit report date. 

NOTE 6 - TAXES 

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Taxes are levied on November 1 and 
payable by December 31. The county collects the property tax and remits it to the District. 

The District also receives sales tax collected by the state and remitted based on a prior year weighted average 
attendance. 

The assessed valuation of the tangible taxable property for the calendar year 2019 for the purposes of local 
taxation was: 

Agricultural 
Residential 
Commercial 
Personal Property 
TOTAL 

$ 

$ 

229,547 
643,434,291 
325,689,295 
150,611,134 

1,119,964,267 

The tax levy per $100 of the assessed valuation of tangible taxable property for the calender year 2019 for 
purposes of local taxation was: 

Unadjysted Adjysted 

General Fund $ 1.9289 $ 1.9289 

Special Revenue Fund 2.2500 2.2500 

Debt Service Fund 0.7500 0.7500 

Capital Projects Fund 0.2000 0.2000 

TOTAL $ 5.1289 $ 5.1289 

The receipts of current property taxes during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 comprised approximately 95.2% 
of the current assessment computed on the basis of the levy shown above. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 7 - POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

The District allows employees who retire from the District to participate in the District's health, dental and life 
insurance plans. Upon meeting the retirement requirements per PSRS and PEERS, the employees can elect to 
participate in the District's plans. The retirees must pay for 100% of their coverage for each plan in which they elect 
to participate. The premiums are based on a single blended rate used for both active employees and retirees. The 
District has not established an irrevocable trust fund for the accumulation of resources for the future payment of 
benefits under the plan; benefits are paid on a pay as you go basis. A stand-alone financial report is not available for 
the plan. During the year ended June 30, 2020, 320 retirees participated in the District's insurance plans and paid 
premiums totaling $936,002. 

The District has 8 former employees that participated in Cobra as of June 30, 2020, paying total premiums of 
$18,307. 

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLANS 

The District contributes to The Public School Retirement System of Missouri (PSRS), a cost-sharing multiple­
employer defined benefit pension plan. PSRS provides retirement and disability benefits to certificated employees 
and death benefits to members and beneficiaries. Positions covered by PSRS are not covered by Social Security. 
PSRS benefit provisions are set forth in Chapter 169.010.141 of the Missouri Revised Statutes. 

The statutes assign responsibility for the administration of the system to a seven member Board of Trustees. PSRS 
issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information. That report may be obtained by writing to: The Public School Retirement System of Missouri, P.O. 
Box 268, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, or by calling 1-800-392-6848. 

PSRS members are required to contribute 14.5% of their annual covered salary and the District is required to 
contribute a matching amount. The contribution requirements of members and the District are established and 
may be amended by the PSRS Board of Trustees. The District's contributions to PSRS for the year ending June 
30, 2020, 2019, and 2018 were $5,751,677, $5,605,860, and $5,409,648, respectively, equal to the required 
contributions. 

The District also contributes to The Public Education Employee Retirement System of Missouri (PEERS), a cost­
sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. PEERS provides retirement and disability benefits to 
employees of the district who work 20 or more hours per week and who do not contribute to the PSRS. Positions 
covered by PEERS are also covered by Social Security. Benefit provisions are set forth in Chapter 169.600-.715 
of the Missouri Revised Statutes. The statutes assign responsibility for the administration of the system to the 
Board of Trustees of PSRS. PEERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to: The Public Education 
Employee Retirement System of Missouri, P.O. Box 268, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 or by calling 1-800-392-
6848. 

PEERS members are required to contribute 6.86% of their annual covered salary and the District is required to 
contribute a matching amount. The contribution requirements of members and the District are established and 
may be amended by the Board of Trustees. The District's contributions to PEERS for the year ending June 30, 
2020,2019 and 2018 were $851,383, $852,106, and $792,754, respectively, equal to the required contributions. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

The following is a summary of changes in long-tenn obligations for the year ended June 30, 2020: 

Balance Balance Amounts Due 
Jul~ 1, 2019 Additions Reductions June 30, 2020 Within One Year 

Bonds payable $51,200,000 $ 6,875,000 $ (13,745,000) $44,330,000 $ 5,505,000 
Capital leases payable 3,684,661 423,770 ~720,281~ 3,388,150 660,436 

$ 54,884,661 $ 7,298,770 $ ~14,465,281~ $47,718,150 $ 6,165,436 

Principal and interest on all bonded indebtedness is paid through the Debt Service Fund. 

Bond payable consists of the following at June 30, 2020: 

Original Issue Maturity Interest Balance at 

Amount Date Rates June 30, 2020 

Series 2014 $ 7,500,000 2034 3.00%-3.50% $ 
Series 2017 47,000,000 2037 2.0%-5.00% 40,500,000 

Series 2019 6,875,000 2022 1.90-2.75% 3,830,000 

$ 61,375,000 $ 44,330,000 

The annual requirements to amortize general obligation bonds are as follows as of June 30, 2020: 

Year Ending 

June 30, Princi~al Interest Total 

2021 $ 5,505,000 $ 1,736,769 $ 7,241,769 
2022 1,730,000 1,550,069 3,280,069 
2023 1,770,000 1,500,369 3,270,369 
2024 1,800,000 1,458,969 3,258,969 

2025 1,875,000 1,386,969 3,261,969 

2026-2031 10,650,000 5,542,345 16,192,345 

2031-2035 13,625,000 3,038,935 16,663,935 

2036-2037 7,375,000 379,375 7,754,375 

$ 44,330,000 $ 16,593,800 =$=====60:ii:!:,9=:2:=3'i::80=0,= 

Legal Debt Margin 

Article VI, Section 26(b), Constitution of Missouri limits the outstanding amount of authorized general obligation 
bonds of a district to 15 percent of the assessed valuation of the district (excluding state-assessed railroad and 
utilities). The legal debt limit and debt margin of the District at June 30, 2020, was: 

Constitutional debt limit 
General obligation bond payable 

Legal debt margin 

16 

$ 167,994,640 
(44,330,000) 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

Capital Leases Payable 

On November 17,2015, st. Charles School District entered into the 2015 Series Certificates of Participation for 
the Preschool. The amount borrowed was $950,000 with a rate of interest from 0.7% to 3.0%, and the COP's 
mature on 3/1/2025. These payments are made out of the Capital Projects Fund. 

On February 17, 2016, st. Charles School District entered into a lease purchase agreement with New Frontier 
Bank to purchase busses. The lease term is 120 months with payments ranging from $1,534 to $3,539 due 
monthly through 7/1/2018, followed by payments of $182,702 due annually through 8/1/2025, and a 2.65% 
interest rate. These payments are made out of the Capital Projects Fund .. 

On February 17,2016, st. Charles School District entered into a lease purchase agreement with First State Bank 
to purchase busses. The lease term is 120 months with payments ranging from $1,534 to $3,539 due monthly 
through 7/1/2018, followed by payments of $182,702 due annually through 8/1/2025, and a 2.65% interest rate. 
These payments are made out of the Capital Projects Fund. 

On April 12, 2018, st. Charles School District entered into a lease purchase agreement with Dell Financial 
Services to purchase computer equipment. The lease term is 48 months with payments ranging from $85,000 to 
$140,736 due annually and a 4.69% interest rate. These payments are made out of the Capital Projects Fund. 

On June 15, 2018, st. Charles School District entered into a lease purchase agreement with First State Bank to 
purchase busses. The lease term is 120 months with payments $68,433 due annually through 8/1/2027 and a 
3.25% interest rate. These payments are made out of the Capital Projects Fund. 

On April 6, 2020, st. Charles School District entered into a lease purchase agreement with Dell Financial Services 
to purchase computer equipment. The lease term is 48 months with payments ranging from $106,845 to $130,00 
due annually and a 4.40% interest rate. These payments are made out ofthe Capital Projects Fund. 

The annual requirements to amortize all lease purchases outstanding as of June 30, 2020, including interest 
payments, are as follows: 

Year Ending 

June 30, PrinclEal Interest Total 

2021 $ 660,436 $ 96,105 $ 756,541 

2022 573,179 79,046 652,225 

2023 587,846 61,828 649,674 

2024 501,150 43,980 545,130 

2025 516,925 30,212 547,137 

2026-2028 548,614 22,089 570,703 

$ 3,388,150 $ 333,260 =$===~3,=72=1=,4=1 0= 

Operating Leases 

On March 15, 2013, st. Charles School District entered into various operating leases with Enterprise Fleet 
Management Inc. to lease many vehicles. The lease term varies depending on the lease. Monthly payments range 
from $295 to $663 per vehicle with total payments of $9,764 due monthly. These payments are made out of the 
General Fund. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

On April 25, 2018, St. Charles School District entered into a lease agreement with De Lage Landen Public 
Finance, LLC to lease equipment for the District with a monthly payment in the amount of$4,675. The term is for 
72 months and the final payment is due October 15,2024. These payments are made out of the General Fund. 

On April 25, 2019, St. Charles School District entered into a lease agreement with De Lage Landen Public 
Finance, LLC to lease equipment for the District with a monthly payment in the amount of $1,624. The term is for 
65 months and the final payment is due October 15, 2024.These payments are made out of the General Fund. 

Lease payments totaled $210,468 for the year ended June 30, 2020. Future operating lease payments are as 
follows: 

Year Ending 

June 30, Total 

2021 $ 196,979 

2022 191,362 

2023 177,759 

2024 160,628 

2025 67,410 

2026 606 

$ 7942744 

NOTE 10 - TAX ABATEMENTS 

Chapters 100.010 through 100.200 of the Missouri Revised Statutes grant municipalities the authority to create 
Chapter 100 Abatements. Under this authority, a municipality may issu~ bonds to cover the costs involved to buy 
land and construct industrial facilities, research and development facilities, warehouses and distribution facilities, 
or to purchase existing industrial buildings and renovate them. Once the facilities are constructed or renovated, 
the municipality then leases the property for a pre-determined number of years to an individual, a partnership, or a 
private corporation, which agrees to make payments to pay the principal and interest on the bonds. Since the 
property is owned by the municipality, there are no real or personal property taxes that must be paid by the lessee. 

However, the municipality may choose to grant only a partial tax abatement, instead of abating all real and 
personal property taxes, and in that instance may require the lessee to make Payments In Lieu Of Taxes 
(PILOTs). Once the lease payments and PILOTs reach a pre-determined threshold, and the bonds are paid off, the 
Chapter 100 Abatement is dissolved, and the lessee becomes the owner of the facility. Note that the use of this 
type of bond also allows the company to apply to the Missouri Department of Economic Development to receive 
an exemption on sales tax, which would otherwise go to state and local governments, on the personal property 
purchased through the Chapter 100 bonds. 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District abated property taxes totaling $2,337,580 under this program, 
including the following tax abatements that comprised the entire abatement amount. 

• A 100 percent property tax abatement to Best Buy under the program described above. The abatement 
amounted to $396,984. 
• A 100 percent property tax abatement to Reckitt Benckiser under the program described above. The 
abatement amounted to $1,054,842. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 10 - TAX ABATEMENTS (continued) 

• A 100 percent property tax abatement to Duke Spec 1 under the program described above. The 
abatement amounted to $469,061. 
• A 100 percent property tax abatement to Duke Spec 2 under the program described above. The 
abatement amounted to $416,693. 

The District is involved, through St. Charles County, in a tax abatement agreement with local businesses under a 
Tax Increment Finance District or (TIF). Missouri Revised Statute 99.845 gives municipalities the right to create 
TIFs for a defined area of land that is deemed blighted by the municipality. After a TIF is established by 
ordinance, bonds are issued to cover the costs of demolition/environmental cleanup/utilities/roadways, and the 
assessed values of the parcels within the TIF are statutorily frozen by the Assessor's office, using the certified 
values for the year the ordinance was passed to form a base value for the TIF. 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District abated property taxes totaling $2,517,340 under this program, 
including the following tax abatements. 

• A TIF property tax abatement to the West Clay Ext. Redevelopment under the program described above. 
The abatement amounted to $388,415. 
• A TIF property tax abatement to the St. Charles Plaza at Noah's Ark under the program described 
above. The abatement amounted to $2,128,925. 

NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 18, 2020, the date which the financial statements 
were available for issue, and no reportable events were noted. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance 

Original Final Actual Positive (Ne!l;ative2 
Revenues collected: 

Local $ 28,132,144 $ 28,149,407 $ 28,323,856 $ 174,449 
County 722,824 722,824 647,312 (75,512) 
State 5,167,102 5,468,860 4,706,955 (761,905) 
Federal 2,507,586 2,618,387 2,831,971 213,584 
Other 2,840,347 2,855,748 3,043,856 188,108 

Total revenues collected 39,370,003 39,815,226 39,553,950 (261,2762 

EXEenditures Eaid: 
Instruction 7,123,309 7,675,349 6,828,271 847,078 
Student services 2,046,774 2,049,005 2,036,127 12,878 
Instructional staff support 497,860 729,776 550,828 178,948 
Building administration 1,610,464 1,586,858 1,595,074 (8,216) 
General administration and central services 5,471,167 5,592,761 5,679,658 (86,897) 
Operations of plant 7,493,515 7,588,010 7,288,670 299,340 
Transportation 2,736,669 2,712,309 2,667,534 44,775 
Food service 1,937,568 1,937,568 1,799,732 137,836 
Community services 298,658 928,349 975,120 ~46,7712 

Total expenditures paid 29,215,984 30,799,985 29,421,014 1,378,971 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues collected 
over expenditures paid 10,154,019 9,015,241 10,132,936 1,117,695 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Transfers to (from) (10,707,127) (10,707,1272 

Net change in fund balances $ 10,154,019 $ 9,015,241 (574,191) $ (9,589,432) 

Fund balance, beginning 24,161,244 

Fund balance, ending $ 23,587,053 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Budseted Amounts 
Variance 

Orisinal Final Actual Positive (Ne~ative~ 
Revenues collected: 

Local $ 27,280,011 $ 27,280,011 $ 28,829,032 $ 1,549,021 
County 75,000 75,000 43,262 (31,738) 
State 7,622,408 7,622,408 8,068,700 446,292 
Federal 817,474 817,474 1,340,466 522,992 
Received from other districts 33,225 55,447 {55,447~ 

Total revenues collected 35,828,118 35,850,340 38,281,460 2,431,120 

EXEenditures Eaid: 
Instruction 38,907,454 39,156,292 38,707,292 449,000 
Student services 3,762,063 3,775,736 3,573,742 201,994 
Instructional staff support 1,549,115 1,553,336 1,342,829 210,507 
Building administration 3,255,401 3,276,413 3,050,590 225,823 
General administration and central services 1,626,119 1,506,096 1,528,279 (22,183) 
Transportation 153,901 {153,901~ 

Total expenditures paid 49,100,152 49,267,873 48,356,633 911,240 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues collected 
over expenditures paid (13,272,034) (13,417,533) (10,075,173) 3,342,360 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Transfers to (from) 10,075,173 10,075,173 

Net change in fund balances $ 03,272,034) $ 03,417,533) $ 13,417,533 

Fund balance, beginning 

Fund balance, ending $ 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STA TEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
DEBT SERVICE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance 

Original Final Actual Positive (Nesative~ 
Revenues collected: 

Local $ 8,051,152 $ 8,051,152 $ 8,816,647 $ 765,495 
County 185,893 185,893 175,872 ~IO,021~ 

Total revenues collected 8,237,045 8,237,045 8,992,519 755,474 

EXEenditures Eaid: 
Principal, interest and fiscal charges 5,748,976 15,811,318 15,811,894 ~576~ 

Total expenditures paid 5,748,976 15,811,318 15,811,894 (576) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues collected 
over expenditures paid 2,488,069 (7,574,273) (6,819,375) 754,898 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Bond proceeds 6,875,000 6,875,000 

Net change in fund balances $ 2,488,069 $ (699,273) 55,625 $ 754,898 

Fund balance, beginning 6,240,859 

Fund balance, ending $ 6,296,484 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET (MODIFIED CASH BASIS) AND ACTUAL -
CAPITAL PROJECTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Bud~eted Amounts 
Variance 

Ori~inal Final Actual Positive (Ne~ative) 
Revenues collected: 

Local $ 2,467,087 $ 3,347,688 $ 3,371,070 $ 23,382 
County 42,115 42,115 42,299 184 
State 220,870 220,870 196,603 (24,267) 
Other 13,326 65,41 I 65,149 ~2622 

Total revenues collected 2,743,398 3,676,084 3,675,121 (9632 

EXEenditures Eaid: 
Instruction 96,053 415,502 559,363 (143,861) 
Student services 11,000 11,000 6,470 4,530 
Instructional staff support 25,000 1,587 (1,587) 
General administration and central services 928,000 558,129 266,889 291,240 
Operations of plant 362,530 708,933 623,736 85,197 
Transporation 15,900 15,900 15,900 
Food service 41,954 (41,954) 
Facility acquisition and construction 14,278,597 13,212,033 1,066,564 
Principal, interest and fiscal charges 686,417 815,152 815,152 

Total expenditures paid 2,124,900 16,803,213 15,527,184 1,276,029 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues collected 
over expenditures paid 618,498 (13,127,129) (11,852,063 ) 1,275,066 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Transfers to (from) 631,954 631,954 

Net change in fund balances $ 618,498 $ (13,127, 1292 (11,220,109) $ 1,907,020 

Fund balance, beginning 15,554,953 

Fund balance, ending $ 4,334,844 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON INFORMATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1 - BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in 
the financial statements: 

1. In accordance with Chapter 67, RSM, the District adopts a budget for each 
fund. 

2. Prior to July, the Superintendent, who serves as the budget officer, submits to 
the Board of Education a proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning on the 
following July 1. The proposed budget includes estimated revenues and 
proposed expenditures for all District funds. Budgeted expenditures cannot 
exceed beginning available monies plus estimated revenues for the year. 

3. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. Prior to its 
approval by the Board of Education, the budget document is available for 
public inspection. 

4. Prior to July 1, the budget is legally enacted by a vote of the Board of 
Education 

5. Subsequent to its formal approval of the budget, the Board of Education has 
the authority to make necessary adjustments to the budget by formal vote of the 
board. Adjustments made during the year are reflected in the budget 
information included in the financial statements. 

6. Budgets for District funds are prepared and adopted on the modified cash basis 
(budgetary basis), recognizing revenues when collected and expenditures when 
paid. Budgeted amounts lapse at year-end. 

Note 2 - EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF BUDGET 

The following funds had expenditures in excess of the budgeted amount: 

Budget Actual 
Debt Servie Fund $ 15,811,318 $ 15,811,894 
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ST. CHARLES R-YI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

FEDERAL GRANTOR FEDERAL PASS-THROUGH 
PASS-THROUGH GRANTOR CFDA GRANTOR'S 

PROGRAM TITLE NUMBER NUMBER 

US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE: 

Passed-through-Missouri Department 
of Elementary and Secondary Education 

School Breakfast Program 10.553 092-090 
National School Lunch Program 10.555 092-090 
National School Lunch Program - noncash 10.555 092-090 

TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER 

TOTAL US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

Passed-through-Missouri Department 
of Elementary and Secondary Education 
Special Education Cluster 

Special Education - Grants to States 84.027 092-090 
Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173 092-090 

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION CLUSTER 

Passed-through-Missouri Department 
of Elementary and Secondary Education 

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies (m) 84.010 092-090 
Higher Education Institutional Aid 84.031 092-090 
Career and Technical Education 84.048 092-090 
Title II - Improving Teacher Quality 84.367 092-090 
Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program 84.424 092-090 

TOTAL OTHER US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

TOTAL US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

(m) - Program audited as a major program. 
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FEDERAL 
PROGRAM 

EXPENDITURES 

$ 276,374 
798,199 
174,307 

1,248,880 

1,248,880 

1,371,954 
36,188 

1,408,142 

1,170,827 
49,462 

418,761 
270,977 

69,708 
1,979,735 

3,387,877 

$ 4,636,757 



ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS 

FOR THE YEAR JUNE 30, 2020 

NOTE 1- REPORTING ENTITY BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ACCOUNTING 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant 
activity of St. Charles R-VI School District and is presented on the modified cash basis of 
accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some 
amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the 
preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

NOTE 2 - SUBRECIPIENTS 

None ofthe federal expenditures presented in the schedule were provided to sub-recipients. 

NOTE 3 - DESCRIPTIONS OF MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

Title I ESEA provides financial assistance to schools with high numbers of or high percentages 
of children from low-income families to improve their education. 

NOTE 4 - NON-CASH ASSISTANCE 

The District received and distributed commodities through the National School Lunch Program. 
The value of commodities as detennined by the Food Service Section of the Department of 
Elementary and Secondary Education was $174,307. 

NOTE 5 - INSURANCE 

The federal programs presented in the previous schedule did not have separate program specific 
insurance policies. 

NOTE 6 - LOANSILOAN GUARANTEESIINTEREST SUBSIDIES 

The federal programs presented in the previous schedule did not have any loans, loan guarantees, 
or interest subsidies associated with them. 

NOTE 7 - DE MINIMIS COST RATE 

The District has not elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate. 

26 



State Compliance 
Section 



F~ Eggemeyer 
Willialnson 

Certified Public Accountants, PC 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

MEMBERS OF THE 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

WITH SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS OF MISSOURI LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

We have examined management's assertions, that St. Charles R-VI School District (the District) 
complied with the requirements of Missouri Laws and Regulations regarding budgetary and 
disbursement procedures, accurate disclosure by the District's attendance records of average daily 
attendance and average daily pupil transportation and other statutory requirements as listed in the 
Schedule of Selected Statistics for the year ended June 30, 2020. As discussed in that representation 
letter, management is responsible for the District's compliance with those requirements. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on management's assertion about the District's compliance based 
on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Schedule of Selected Statistics is in 
accordance with the criteria, in all material respects. An examination involves performing procedures 
to obtain evidence about the Schedule of Selected Statistics. The nature, timing, and extent of the 
procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the Schedule of Selected Statistics, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the 
evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, management's assertions that the District complied with the aforementioned 
requirements for the year ended June 30, 2020 are fairly stated in all material respects. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and others within the 
organization, Board of Education, Missouri Department of Elementary and Secondary Education and is 
not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Iidft~4W~ 
Fick, Eggemeyer, & Williamson, CPA's 
St. Louis, Missouri 
August 18, 2020 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED STATISTICS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

1. CALENDAR(SECI'IONS I ()O.O·II. 171.029. 171.0JI.AND 171.0,13 RSMO) 

Report each unique calendar the district/charter school has as defined by Sections 160.041, 
171.029,171.031, and 171.033, RSMo. 

I Notes: I 

2. AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE (ADA) 

Report the total number ofPK-12 student attendance hours allowed to be claimed for the calculation 
of Average Daily Attendance. Include only PK students allowed to be claimed for state aid in the 
calculation. 

I Notes: I 

3. SEPTEMBER MEMBERSHIP 

Report the FTE count of resident students in grades PK-12 taken the last Wednesday in September 
who are enrolled on the count day and in attendance at least 1 of the 10 previous school days, by 
grade at each attendance center. This count should only include PK students marked as being 
eligible to be claimed for state aid in the October MOSIS Student Core File. 
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I Notes: I 

K 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

ST. CHARLES R-VI SCIIOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED STATISTICS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

340.00 8.03 

373.00 1. 71 

370.00 0.00 

346.00 0.00 

362.00 0.50 

350.00 0.00 

379.00 0.00 

361.00 0.53 

332.00 0.62 

392.00 0.00 

10 368.00 1.28 

11 373.00 2.55 

12 368.00 0.00 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4716.00 31.75 0.00 

348.03 

374.71 

370.00 

346.00 

362.50 

350.00 

379.00 

361.53 

332.62 

392.00 

369.28 

375.55 

368.00 

4747.75 

Report the PTE count taken the last Wednesday in January of resident students enrolled in grades 
K-12 and in attendance at least 1 of the 10 previous school days whose eligibility for free or 
reduced lunch is documented through the application process using federal eligibility guidelines or 
through the direct certification process. Desegregation students are considered residents of the 
district in which the students are educated. 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED STATISTICS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

I Notes: I 

, I I' 

$. FINANCE-', ",' '"'' ' ,,' " 
, d \ \ Ii \ !! I) , '\1 1 j " 

Answer the following questions with an appropriate response of true, false, or N/ A unless otherwise 
noted. 

i'the district/charter school maintained a calendar in accordance with 
;i;160.041, 171.029, 171.031, and 171.033, RSMo and all attendance hours Tru~ 

..•••. ,. were reported. 

The district/charter school maintained complete and accurate attendance 
records allowing for the accurate calculation of Average Daily Attendance 

5.2 for all students in accordance with all applicable state rules and regulations. True 
Sampling of records included those students receiving instruction in the 

5.3 

5.5 

5.7 

following categories: 

Academic Programs Off-Campus 

Career Exploration Program - Off Campus 
Cooperative Occupational Education (COE) or Supervised Occupational 
~xperience Program 

Dual enrollment 

Homebound instruction 

Missouri Options 

,Prekindergarten eligible to be claimed for state aid 

Remediation 

.. Sheltered Workshop participation 

Students participating in the school flex program 

.. Traditionalinstruction (full and part-time students) 

Virtual instruction (MOCAP or other option) 

',' WorkExperience for Students with Disabilities 
The district/charter school maintained complete and accurate attendance 
records allowing for the accurate calculation of September Membership for 
all students in accordance with all applicable state rules and regulations. 
The district/charter school maintained complete and accurate attendance 
and other applicable records.allowing for.the accurate reporting of the State 

'FTE count for Free'and Reduced Lunch for all students in accordance with 
,~ltapplicable state. rules and regulations. ' 
As required by Section 162.401, RSMo, a bond was purchased for the 
district's/charter school's treasurer in the total amount of: 

",,'Thedistrict's\charter school'sdep9sits were secured during the year as 
'i\r~q~ir¢d by SeCtions 11O.01O.and 110.020, RSMb. 

The district maintained a separate bank account for all Debt Service Fund 
monies in accordance with Section 108.180 and 165.011, RSMo. (Not 
applicable to charter schools) 
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True 

True 

True 

True 
True 
True 

True 
True 
True 
True 
True 

True 

True 

True 

$$0,000 

True 

True 



5.9 

5.11 

5.13 

I Notes: 

ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED STATISTICS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Salaries reported for educators in the October MOSIS Educator Core and 
,'Educator School files are supported by complete and accurate payroll and True 
contract records. 

If a $162,326 or 7% x SAT x WADA transfer was made in excess of 
adjusted expenditures, the board approve a resolution to make the transfer, 
which identified the specific projects to be funded by the transfer and an 
expected expenditure date for the projects to be undertaken. (Not 
applicable to charter schools) 

.. ,The qistrict/charter school published a summary of the prior year's audit 
,.";'< fl.'lport within thirty days of the receipt of the audit pursua~t to Section 

\'165.171, RSMo. 
The district has a professional development committee plan adopted by the 
board with the professional development committee plan identifying the 
expenditure of seventy-five percent (75%) of one percent (I %) of the 
current year basic formula apportionment. Remaining 25% of I % if not 
spent must be restricted and spent on appropriate expenditures in the 
future. Spending requirement is modified to seventy-five percent (75%) of 
one half percent (112%) of the current year basic formula apportionment if 
through fiscal year 2024 the amount appropriated and expended to public 
schools for transportation is less than twenty-five percent (25%) of 
allowable cost. (Not applicable to charter schools.) 

,',i : the amount spent for approved professional'development committee plan 
: .,activitil.'ls was: 

The district/charter school has posted, at least quarterly, a searchable 
expenditure and revenue document or database detailing actual income, 
expenditures, and disbursement for the current calendar or fiscal year on 
the district or school website or other form of social media as required by 
Section 160.066, RSMo. 

N/A 

, True 

True 

$69,102 

True 

Answer the following questions with an appropriate response of true, false, or N/A. 

6.2 

6.4 

The school transportation allowable costs substantially conform to 5 CSR. 
39";261.040, AlIowable Costs for State Transportation Aid. True 
The district's/charter school's pupil transportation ridership records are 
maintained in a manner to accurately disclose in all material respects the 
average number of regular riders transported. 

:.~ased on the ridership records,the average number of students (non­
. 'ai~abled K- i2, K., 12 students with disabilities and career education) 

," transported on a regular basis (ADT) was: 
Eligible ADT 
Ineligible ADT 

The district's/charter school's transportation odometer mileage records are 
maintained in a manner to accurately disclose in all material respects the 
eligible and ineligible mileage for the year. 
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6.6 

I Notes: I 

ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF SELECTED STATISTICS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

',: ,11,:111 

Of this total, the eligible non-disabled and students with disabilities route 
miles and the ineligible non-route and disapproved miles (combined) was; 

, It,' ~Zt~~~~~l~'~!:g~g,~~~~~~~:;~\~;,11~'i~ji:';1 
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F~ Eggemeyer 
WilliaIHson 

Certified Public Accountants, PC 
MEMBERS OF THE 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Education 
St. Charles R-VI School District 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the St. Charles R-VI 
School District, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the St. Charles R-VI School District's basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated August 18, 2020. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the St. Charles R-VI 
School District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the St. 
Charles R-VI School District's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the St. Charles R-VI School District's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
~etect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the St. Charles R-VI School District's 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

rw,~~!lJ~ 
Fick, Eggemeyer, & Williamson, CPA's 
Saint Louis, Missouri 
August 18,2020 
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F~ Eggemeyer 
WilliaHlson 

Certified Public Accountants, PC 
MEMBERS OF THE 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE 

UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Education 
st. Charles R-VI School District 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the st. Charles R-VI School District's compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the St. Charles R-VI School District's major federal programs for the year ended June 
30,2020. The st. Charles R-VI School District's major federal programs are identified in the summary 
of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statues, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the st. Charles R-VI School 
District's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the ~udit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the St. Charles R-VI School District's compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of St. Charles R-VI School 
District's compliance. 
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, st. Charles R-VI School District, complied, in all 'material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of the st. Charles R-VI School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. 
In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the st. Charles R-VI School 
District's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and 
material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the St. Charles R-VI 
School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

t;d(c~d~~ 
Fick, Eggemeyer, & Williamson, CPA's 
St. Louis, Missouri 
August 18, 2020 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weaknesses identified 

Significant deficiencies identified that are 
not considered to be material weaknesses 

Noncompliance material to 
financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

Material weaknesses identified? 

Reportable conditions identified that are 
not considered to be material weaknesses 

___ Yes 

Yes --

Yes ---

Yes ---

__ Yes 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance 

Yes ---

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

84.010 Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 

X No 

X No 

X No 

X No 

X No 

X No 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B programs: $ 750,000 

Auditee qualified as low risk auditee? X Yes ___ No 
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ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

There are no reportable conditions to disclose. 

Section III - Federal Award Findings 

There are no federal award findings to disclose. 

ST. CHARLES R-VI SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF RESOLUTION OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 

There were no prior year audit findings. 
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